
 
   

 

 
  Date of Publication 10 March 2026 

Halls, Cemeteries & Allotments  
Committee Meeting of Witney Town Council 
 

Monday, 16th March, 2026 at 6.00 pm 
 
To members of the Halls, Cemeteries & Allotments Committee - R Crouch, J Robertshaw, R Smith, O Collins, 
A Bailey, G Doughty, D Temple and J Treloar (and all other Town Councillors for information).  
 

You are hereby summonsed to the above meeting to be held in the Gallery Room, The Corn Exchange, Witney 
for the transaction of the business stated in the agenda below.  
 

Admission to Meetings 
 

All Council meetings are open to the public and press unless otherwise stated. 
 

Numbers of the public will be limited, with priority given to those who have registered to speak on an item on 
the agenda. Any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting should contact the Committee Clerk 
derek.mackenzie@witney-tc.gov.uk in advance.  
 

 

Recording of Meetings 
 

In accordance with the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, public meetings may be filmed, 
audio-recorded, or photographed. Anyone intending to record the proceedings is asked, as a courtesy, to inform 
the Committee Clerk before the meeting begins. 
  
This meeting will be broadcast live via Microsoft Teams and recorded; by attending or participating, you consent 
to the recording and public sharing of audio and video, which may be made available for later viewing. For 
details on how personal data is handled, please see the Privacy Notice 
 
To view the meeting please follow:  
Join the meeting now 
Meeting ID: 363 187 388 530 8 
Passcode: 5Vu7UA7X 
 

Agenda 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   

 To consider apologies and reasons for absence. 
Committee Members who are unable to attend the meeting should notify the Committee Clerk 
derek.mackenzie@witney-tc.gov.uk prior to the meeting, stating the reason for absence.  
Standing Order 8(e)(v) permits the appointment of substitute Councillors to a Committee whose role is to 
replace ordinary Councillors at a meeting of a Committee if ordinary Councillors of the Committee have 
confirmed to the Proper Officer before the meeting that they are unable to attend. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest   

 Members are reminded to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in any of the items under 
consideration at this meeting in accordance with the Town Council’s code of conduct. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack
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Mrs Sharon Groth FSLCC FCMI 
Town Clerk 
 

Town Hall, Market Square 
Witney 
Oxon 
OX28 6AG 

T: 01993 704379 
E: info@witney-tc.gov.uk 
 

w: www.witney-tc.gov.uk 

 

3. Minutes  (Pages 4 - 7) 

 a) To receive and consider the minutes of the Halls, Cemeteries and Allotments Committee held on 19 
January 2026; 
 
b) Matters arising from the minutes not covered elsewhere on the agenda (Questions on the progress on 
any item). 
 

4. Public Participation   

 The meeting will adjourn for this item 
 
Members of the public may speak for a maximum of five minutes each during the period of public 
participation, in line with Standing Order 25.  Matters raised shall relate to the following items on the 
agenda.  
 

5. Finance Report  (Pages 8 - 21) 

 To receive and consider the report of the R.F.O concerning the financial position of items under the 
remit of this Committee. 
 

Public Halls 
 
6. Public Halls Report  (To Follow) 

 To receive and consider the report of the Venue & Events Officer. 
 

7. Corn Exchange Business Report  (To Follow) 

 To receive and consider the report of the Venue & Events Officer 
 

8. Proposal to improve Bin Storage Area at Thorney Leys shops  (Page 22) 

 To note correspondence from Publica regarding a proposal to improve a bin storage area at Thorney 
Leys, opposite Burwell Hall, on land owned by Witney Town Council, and to consider granting approval 
in principle, subject to the necessary licencing arrangements along with confirmation of the precise 
location, associated costs, and agreement on future maintenance and liability. 
 

Cemeteries & Closed Churchyards 
 
9. Friends of the Cemeteries   

 To receive the notes of the Friends of the Cemeteries meeting held 11 March 2026. 
(TO FOLLOW) 
 

 
 
 

 
Town Clerk 
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Mrs Sharon Groth FSLCC FCMI 
Town Clerk 
 

Town Hall, Market Square 
Witney 
Oxon 
OX28 6AG 

T: 01993 704379 
E: info@witney-tc.gov.uk 
 

w: www.witney-tc.gov.uk 

 

 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 3

mailto:info@witney-tc.gov.uk


 
1 

 

HALLS, CEMETERIES & ALLOTMENTS COMMITTEE MEETING OF THE 
WITNEY TOWN COUNCIL 

 
Held on Monday, 19 January 2026 

 
At 6.00 pm in the Gallery Room, The Corn Exchange, Witney 

 
Present: 

 
Councillor R Crouch (Chair)  

 
Councillors: J Treloar 

J Robertshaw 
A Bailey 
 

G Doughty 
D Temple 
J Aitman (In place of O Collins) 
 

Officers: Adam Clapton Deputy Town Clerk 
 Derek Mackenzie Senior Administrative Officer & 

Committee Clerk 
 Thomas Davies Deputy Venue & Events Officer 

 
Others: None 

  
 

 
H32   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R Smith and O Collins, for whom 
Councillor J Aitman attended as a substitute. 
 

H33   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest from Members or Officers. 
 

H34   MINUTES 
 
That, the minutes of the Halls, Cemeteries & Allotments Committee meeting held on 10 
November 2025 were received. 

 
Resolved:  
 
That, the minutes of the Halls, Cemeteries & Allotments Committee meeting held on 10 
November 2025 be approved as a correct record of the meeting and be signed by the Chair. 
 

H35   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
There was no public participation. 
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H36   PUBLIC HALLS REPORT 

 
The Committee received and considered a detailed report from the Venue & Events Manager. 
 
Bar Hire Policy – Private Hire Events 

 
The Committee discussed at length the introduction of a proposed cost-based bar hire policy, 
which comprised of two options for private hirers. 
 
Members noted that the proposed policy was focused on loss prevention rather than profit 
generation, with the primary aim of protecting the Council from subsidising private events and 
reducing financial risk. It was highlighted that the existing £50 flat fee no longer reflected the 
true cost of operating a bar service. 
 
The Committee welcomed the transparency of the two options presented, considering them a 
fair and proportionate approach to address the variety of usage at both the Corn Exchange and 
Burwell Hall. Members noted that the policy would help support the proposal to increase 
booking volumes, particularly at Burwell Hall, while ensuring that the Council was protected 
from potential losses. 
 
It was further noted that hirers would retain the option not to use the bar, and that the policy 
would be subject to review to assess its effectiveness. 
 
With regard to community and charity events, the Venue & Events Manager explained that four 
options were presented within the report for consideration. A Member highlighted that charities 
come in various sizes and that the policy should be fair to all.  It was also noted that smaller 
charities and community groups may continue to benefit from the opportunity to apply to the 
Council for a subsidised let. The Committee were unanimous in agreement with proceeding with 
Option two meaning that the Council would equally bear the risk of losses with the community 
groups.  
 
Cancellation Policy Review 
The Committee reviewed the existing cancellation policy, which had been in operation for over 
twelve months. It was noted that the policy had been applied successfully with no complaints 
being recorded and that the policy would continue to be monitored by Officers. 
 
1863 Café – Local Art Display Proposal 
 
The Committee considered a proposal to use wall space in the café for the display of local 
artwork. Members broadly supported the principle and emphasised that the scheme should be 
kept simple, with arrangements that were easy for staff to manage. The display should maintain 
accessibility for emerging and young artists, with a limited display period to ensure that no single 
artist dominates the space.  
 
It was suggested that artists could be asked to offer an honest commission on any sales, perhaps 
in the range of 10–20%, rather than charging any fee to display.  
Members agreed that a draft policy should be prepared by officers for consideration, and that 
they should structure this in a similar way to the community window initiative. 
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Recommended: 
 

1. That, the Minimum spend policy for private event hires be approved with a review in six 
months and 

2. That, Option two be adopted for charity and local community events, applying a 50% 
cost-based staffing charge for bar provision and, 

3. That the cancellation policy remains appropriate, and no changes are required and 
4. That, the 1863 Local Art Display scheme be approved and officers draft a policy for 

further consideration 
 

H37   CORN EXCHANGE BUSINESS REPORT 
 
The Committee received and considered the report of the Venue & Events Officer  

 
Members were informed by the Deputy Town Clerk that the use of the word “obligation” in the 
second paragraph of the report had been raised by a member of the public. While the provision 
of an arts facility was not a statutory duty of the Council, the Town Council was obliged to 
provide it in respect of the funding received from West Oxfordshire District Council towards the 
renovation of the Corn Exchange. 
 
Members welcomed the report on the café and bar, noting a significant year-on-year increase in 
takings, as well as the positive feedback received from recent events, including the Advent Fayre 
and Christmas afternoon teas. 
 
Members congratulated officers and staff on the success of recent events and the ongoing 
improvements at the Corn Exchange. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report and verbal updates be noted. 
 

H38   WAA - REQUEST TO INSTALL RAISED BEDS AT LAKESIDE ALLOTMENTS 
 
The Committee considered a request from the Witney Allotment Association for funding to 
install raised beds to improve accessibility at Lakeside allotments which would also help to 
reduce the waiting list.  

 
Members supported the principle of improving accessibility and agreed in principle that practical 
solutions should be explored, particularly given the flooding issues at Lakeside. However, they 
noted concerns regarding the wide cost range quoted and requested that Officers obtain a more 
detailed, itemised cost breakdown from the Allotments Association so as the proposed 
expenditure could be assessed alongside the long-term value for money and potential return on 
the investment 
 
Members heard that the costs could be met from the existing Allotments Ear Marked Reserve. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That officers seek further detailed costings and additional information from the Lakeside 
Allotments Group before a decision is made on the proposal. 
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The meeting closed at: 7.07 pm 

 
Chair 
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HALLS, CEMETERIES & ALLOTMENTS COMMITTEE 

 

Agenda Item:  Finance Report 

Meeting Date:  Monday 16 March 2026 

Contact Officer:  Responsible Financial Officer 

 

Should Members have any queries about this report advance notice would be appreciated, 

in writing, by 12 noon on Friday 13 March to allow for a full response at the meeting. 

Background 

Detailed income and expenditure statements for budgets which are the responsibility of this 

committee are enclosed. The period to which this report relates is 1 April 2025 to 31 

December 2025.  

Current Situation 

Management accounts 

The Council has appointed five standing committees which have delegated powers to make 

decisions, including financial decisions, regarding the services which are included within their 

terms of reference, subject to the committee having the necessary budget. The Council’s 

coding system and management accounts reflect the committee structure. 

Within each committee, there are individual cost centres, comprising three digits, typically 

representing a discrete service entity, to which income and expenditure is allocated against 

previously agreed revenue budgets. 

The cost centres for which this committee has responsibility are: 

agreed revenue budgets. 

Cost centre Service 

103 Bars 

104 Corn Exchange 

105 Burwell Hall 

106 Madley Park Community Centre 

301 Tower Hill Cemetery 

302 Windrush Cemetery 

303 Closed churchyards – St Mary’s/ Holy Trinity 

305 Allotments 
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Within each cost centre income and expenditure is then allocated to a four-digit nominal 

ledger code; these codes are common across the cost centres. Nominal ledger codes further 

define the costs associated with the cost centre and correspond to a specific type of account, 

such as materials or staffing costs. Codes commencing with “1” are income codes; codes 

commencing with “3” or “4” are expenditure codes. 

The format of this report is straightforward; the first two columns relate to the original budget 

from 2024/25 against the actual figures for last year. The middle columns relate to the current 

year’s original budget, actual expenditure year to date, the projected budget to 31 March 

2026, based on the estimates agreed during the budget cycle. The right-hand columns relate to 

the agreed estimates for 2026/27. 

 

A full review of the budgetary position was undertaken during the budget cycle. This received 

detailed consideration at the last meeting of this committee and the subsequent Policy 

Governance and Finance Committee and full Council meetings.  The RFO would refer 

members to the finance/ budget reports which were approved at those meetings for further 

information. 

Members may wish to note the following: 

1. There will be some codes where the year-to-date figure now exceeds the projected 

for the whole year. This is to be expected as the projections were the best estimates 

made in September/ October and clearly matters move on. Equally there will be other 

codes where not all the projected budgets will be required.  Virements (transfers) 

between budgets will be made where these can be justified but overall there are no 

budget lines which cause concern. 

2. In relation to the 1863 Café/bar sales were revised upwards from £182,638 to 

£210,900 during the budget cycle, with sales to 31 December 2025 at £164,874 (90% 

of original budget and 78% of revised budget). At the same time the net cost of the 

facility was revised downwards from £28,556 to £24,047. This now looks rather 

cautious as the position to 31 December 2025 was more favourable at £11,296 net 

cost.  Note also that no in-year adjustment has been made for stock and this should 

further improve the position. 

3. The Council has agreed a delegation to the Town Clerk/CEO to opt-to-tax the Burwell 

Hall (cost centre 105) if it was considered necessary in terms of input VAT recovery.  

However following further review this is not considered necessary at this point in 

relation to current capital works.  The position is due for review early in the new 

financial year and will consider planned projects in relation to the Burwell Hall.  

Members will also recall that if an option-to-tax is made then it was agreed that the 

output tax would be absorbed by the Council so that the additional 20% cost would 

not be passed on to customers, the vast majority of which are not VAT-registered 

organisations. 
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4. Members are reminded of the change in relation to the treatment of property 

budgets.  Previously where a property was leased out this was represented in the 

accounts against the site where the property was located.   

 

For this Committee this impacts on the Cemetery Lodge rent and insurance recharge, 

previously shown under the Tower Hill cemetery budget (301).  The rationale for the 

change is that the previous treatment inadvertently had the impact of distorting 

revenue budgets such as   cc301 because in this case none of the expenditure in this 

cost centre related to this property. In governance terms it should also be noted that 

whilst clearly spending committees have an interest, property matters in relation to 

leases etc are primarily a matter for the Policy, Governance and Finance Committee 

(PGF). Consequently a new cost centre – 501 was created under PGF and this will 

consolidate all rented property income and expenditure.   

 

The Langdale Hall (cc102) and Madley Park Hall (cc106) are in a very similar position 

and have also been transferred to cc501. 

 

Current year budgets were vired from the old budget lines to the new cost centre 

501 which has the impact of ensuring that like for like comparisons may more readily 

be made between 2025-26 and 2026-27. 

 

5. Energy costs are significant part of this Committee’s expenditure.  These are likely to 

rise as s result of the war in the Middle East.  However there will be no adverse impact 

on the Council’s energy budgets for 2026-27 insofar as this Committee’s services are 

concerned as your officers placed a contract with the Council’s current energy 

providers on 2 March 2026 based on contract sums offered prior to the start of the 

war.  However the volatility of another major war will likely cause significant 

inflationary pressures as the situation unfolds. 

 

6. The Committee’s services are operating within agreed budgets – the original budget 

for 2025/26 was revised down from £515,765 to £449,348 during the budget cycle and 

net expenditure to 31 December 2025 was £300,771 (58% of original and 67% of 

revised budget). 

 

Impact Assessments 

The Town Council has a duty to consider the effects of its decisions, functions and activities 

on equality, biodiversity, and crime & disorder. Consideration should also be given to effects 

on the environment, given the Council’s Climate Emergency declaration in 2019. 

a) Equality – no implications directly resulting from this report. 

b) Biodiversity - no implications directly resulting from this report. 

c) Crime & Disorder - no implications directly resulting from this report. 
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d) Environment & Climate Emergency - no implications directly resulting from this report. 

Risk 

In decision making Councillors should consider any risks to the Council and any action it can 

take to limit or negate its liability. 

The provision of regular financial reports is part of the Council’s risk management system. 

Social Value 

Social value is the positive change the Council creates in the local community within which it 

operates.   Social value is no quantified in the financial reports but clearly the creation of social 

value is dependent on setting adequate budgets to meet the Council’s objectives. 

Financial implications 

This report forms part of the Council’s due diligence and a process in line with its Financial 

Regulations.  The financial implications are detailed above and also in the attached 

appendices.   

This report forms part of the Council’s mechanisms for budgetary control, as it enables 

income and expenditure incurred to be reviewed and to be compared with the Council’s 

budgets. 

Recommendations 

Members are invited to approve the report and the management accounts of the 

Committee’s services to 31 December 2025. 
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Witney Town Council Current Year08/03/2026
13:24

Page 1

Note: Management accounts - year to 31 December 2025 - Halls, Cemeteries & Allotments Ctte, 16 March 2026
Annual Budget - By Committee (Actual YTD Month 9)

Last Year 2024-25 Current Year 2025-26 Estimate 2026-27
Total Actual YTD Projected CommittedBudget Actual Agreed EMR Carried Forward

Halls, Cemeteries & Allotments
BAR/ CAFE103

1000 C/EX. 1863 - SALES ALCOHOL 37,500 30,487 37,750 034,736 28,915 41,075 0 0
1001 C/EX. 1863 SALES - FOOD 35,700 34,703 44,375 028,660 36,511 48,280 0 0
1002 C/EX. 1863 BAR HIRE CHARGE 1,055 650 750 01,430 1,107 1,095 0 0
1003 C/EX. 1863 SALES - SOFT DRINKS 9,030 9,230 12,450 07,064 9,211 13,550 0 0
1009 CORN EX.1863 CAFE- HOT DRINKS 96,000 88,093 112,100 074,800 99,374 121,975 0 0
1014 EVENTS INCOME 0 0 0 00 217 0 0 0
1090 BURWELL HALL BAR - ALL DRINKS 3,200 1,710 3,325 06,600 1,413 3,600 0 0
1091 BURWELL HALL BAR HIRE CHARGE 153 0 150 0150 -100 159 0 0

Total Income 182,638 164,874 210,900 0153,440 176,648 229,734 0 0
3000 BAR PURCHASES - DRINK 22,875 20,454 21,675 021,000 18,056 23,575 0 0
3001 BAR PURCHASES - FOOD 21,420 19,521 26,625 017,196 20,970 28,975 0 0
3009 CAFE PURCHASES - HOT BEVERAGES 24,000 19,203 28,025 019,448 23,558 30,500 0 0
3010 PROMOTIONS 4,450 5,143 6,100 00 2,668 6,400 0 0

Direct Expenditure 72,745 64,320 82,425 057,644 65,252 89,450 0 0
4001 SALARIES 107,000 86,877 117,490 0105,307 113,561 124,745 0 0
4002 ER'S NIC 9,900 7,562 10,185 04,566 6,704 10,600 0 0
4003 ER'S SUPERANN 7,000 6,313 11,275 05,124 6,587 14,850 0 0
4007 PROTECTIVE CLOTHING 500 0 250 0750 21 250 0 0
4016 CLEANING MATERIALS 100 177 160 0100 73 160 0 0
4032 PUBLICITY 0 0 0 00 15 0 0 0
4038 OTHER MAINTENANCE 500 125 250 0500 0 250 0 0

Continued on next page
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Witney Town Council Current Year08/03/2026
13:24

Page 2

Note: Management accounts - year to 31 December 2025 - Halls, Cemeteries & Allotments Ctte, 16 March 2026
Annual Budget - By Committee (Actual YTD Month 9)

Last Year 2024-25 Current Year 2025-26 Estimate 2026-27
Total Actual YTD Projected CommittedBudget Actual Agreed EMR Carried Forward

4042 EQUIPMENT INC. FURNITURE 5,000 4,990 5,500 05,000 6,018 4,000 0 0
4059 OTHER PROF FEES 700 450 600 0700 600 600 0 0
4099 MISCELLANEOUS 1,000 605 300 01,000 309 300 0 0
4892 C/S STAFF RCHG 5,339 3,719 5,208 04,608 6,578 5,079 0 0
4893 C/S O'HEAD RCHG 1,410 1,031 1,304 01,304 1,612 1,454 0 0

Overhead Expenditure 138,449 111,849 152,522 0128,959 142,077 162,288 0 0
Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve (28,556) (11,296) (24,047)(33,163) (30,681) (22,004)
CORN EXCHANGE104

1007 CORN EXCHNGE LETTING 68,000 48,351 62,000 057,314 64,006 68,000 0 0
1014 EVENTS INCOME 13,881 13,646 16,200 013,609 7,942 18,000 0 0
1015 TEA DANCE INCOME 2,400 2,463 3,300 02,400 2,743 3,300 0 0
1016 FUNCTION REFRESHMENT 0 50 50 00 0 0 0 0
1017 CORN EXCHANGE WEDDING LETTING 1,400 0 1,050 01,353 2,962 2,200 0 0
1052 EXPENSES RECOVERED 750 1,471 1,729 03,479 0 650 0 0

Total Income 86,431 65,982 84,329 078,155 77,654 92,150 0 0
4001 SALARIES 65,544 56,249 75,560 078,384 75,017 82,632 0 0
4002 ER'S NIC 7,342 6,356 8,022 05,927 6,365 9,533 0 0
4003 ER'S SUPERANN 9,811 7,123 11,388 012,971 11,837 15,575 0 0
4007 PROTECTIVE CLOTHING 300 83 150 0300 154 200 0 0
4008 TRAINING 1,020 1,302 1,020 01,000 3,462 1,020 0 0
4011 RATES 3,167 2,897 3,219 01,244 1,282 4,043 0 0
4012 WATER RATES 5,075 1,620 4,920 02,700 6,559 5,665 0 0
4014 ELECTRICITY 12,000 8,227 13,895 016,792 13,662 14,500 0 0

Continued on next page
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Page 3

Note: Management accounts - year to 31 December 2025 - Halls, Cemeteries & Allotments Ctte, 16 March 2026
Annual Budget - By Committee (Actual YTD Month 9)

Last Year 2024-25 Current Year 2025-26 Estimate 2026-27
Total Actual YTD Projected CommittedBudget Actual Agreed EMR Carried Forward

4015 GAS 8,000 2,496 8,500 08,987 9,339 8,900 0 0
4016 CLEANING MATERIALS 2,040 2,182 2,800 02,000 2,655 2,800 0 0
4017 CONTRACT CLEAN/WASTE 3,735 1,467 2,200 03,735 1,560 2,700 0 0
4018 PHOTOCOPIER COSTS 190 83 130 050 166 170 0 0
4021 TELEPHONE/FAX 1,260 1,125 1,550 0960 1,697 1,600 0 0
4025 INSURANCE 950 977 977 01,126 930 1,350 0 0
4028 I.T. 1,500 1,854 2,100 01,400 1,698 2,100 0 0
4030 RECRUITMENT ADVT'G 1,000 0 0 01,000 0 0 0 0
4032 PUBLICITY 3,000 1,244 2,000 03,000 1,035 2,000 0 0
4036 PROPERTY MAINTENANCE 12,000 7,836 11,000 08,000 12,175 12,000 0 0
4038 OTHER MAINTENANCE 4,000 3,844 4,000 04,000 7,086 4,000 0 0
4042 EQUIPMENT INC. FURNITURE 2,000 417 1,000 02,000 2,239 1,500 0 0
4043 SMALL TOOLS & EQUIPT 150 120 150 0150 34 150 0 0
4045 LICENCES 2,900 1,377 2,700 02,500 2,590 2,800 0 0
4048 ENG.INSPEC.(VATABLE) 370 473 473 0373 364 490 0 0
4064 HEALTH & SAFETY 100 52 100 0100 420 100 0 0
4141 EVENTS 10,000 13,313 14,400 010,000 10,036 15,500 0 0
4142 TEA DANCE COSTS 6,700 3,405 6,000 06,535 5,709 6,300 0 0
4144 FILM CLUB 4,600 2,267 1,850 04,481 3,551 1,940 0 0
4888 O/S STAFF RECHARGE 5,000 3,546 7,298 03,856 5,684 5,572 0 0
4890 O/S O'HEAD RECHARGE 326 238 535 0354 567 329 0 0
4892 C/S STAFF RCHG 10,677 7,438 10,416 09,215 13,159 10,158 0 0
4893 C/S O'HEAD RCHG 2,820 2,058 2,608 02,607 3,101 2,908 0 0
4899 DEPOT REALLOCATION 711 652 1,101 0703 1,141 826 0 0

Overhead Expenditure 188,288 142,316 202,062 0196,450 205,275 219,361 0 0
Continued on next page
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Note: Management accounts - year to 31 December 2025 - Halls, Cemeteries & Allotments Ctte, 16 March 2026
Annual Budget - By Committee (Actual YTD Month 9)

Last Year 2024-25 Current Year 2025-26 Estimate 2026-27
Total Actual YTD Projected CommittedBudget Actual Agreed EMR Carried Forward

Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve (101,857) (76,334) (117,733)(118,295) (127,621) (127,211)
BURWELL HALL105

1005 BURWELL HALL LETTING 31,200 22,104 29,000 030,575 28,681 33,000 0 0
1052 EXPENSES RECOVERED 750 829 950 02,189 0 350 0 0

Total Income 31,950 22,934 29,950 032,764 28,681 33,350 0 0
4001 SALARIES 46,804 31,000 42,294 052,256 59,252 47,959 0 0
4002 ER'S NIC 4,925 3,645 4,767 03,951 5,106 5,651 0 0
4003 ER'S SUPERANN 5,744 5,047 7,432 08,647 8,785 8,875 0 0
4007 PROTECTIVE CLOTHING 300 0 150 0300 0 150 0 0
4008 TRAINING 500 0 0 0500 0 250 0 0
4011 RATES 2,150 1,940 2,156 0839 865 2,708 0 0
4012 WATER RATES 825 403 650 0420 909 680 0 0
4014 ELECTRICITY 2,500 1,195 2,800 03,362 2,987 2,900 0 0
4015 GAS 4,146 1,075 3,250 08,567 2,322 3,400 0 0
4016 CLEANING MATERIALS 2,050 1,716 2,000 02,000 2,213 2,000 0 0
4017 CONTRACT CLEAN/WASTE 2,800 2,812 3,600 01,225 3,281 3,725 0 0
4021 TELEPHONE/FAX 260 332 400 0268 235 285 0 0
4025 INSURANCE 445 459 459 0592 437 625 0 0
4028 I.T. 1,000 1,158 1,550 01,000 1,494 1,550 0 0
4032 PUBLICITY 1,000 0 500 01,000 330 500 0 0
4036 PROPERTY MAINTENANCE 5,000 2,603 2,500 05,000 4,576 5,000 0 0
4038 OTHER MAINTENANCE 1,825 1,075 1,000 02,100 1,885 1,000 0 0
4042 EQUIPMENT INC. FURNITURE 1,500 749 1,500 01,500 378 1,500 0 0
4045 LICENCES 485 512 512 0477 475 530 0 0

Continued on next page
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Note: Management accounts - year to 31 December 2025 - Halls, Cemeteries & Allotments Ctte, 16 March 2026
Annual Budget - By Committee (Actual YTD Month 9)

Last Year 2024-25 Current Year 2025-26 Estimate 2026-27
Total Actual YTD Projected CommittedBudget Actual Agreed EMR Carried Forward

4048 ENG.INSPEC.(VATABLE) 1,825 335 335 0340 1,790 350 0 0
4064 HEALTH & SAFETY 0 404 404 00 498 0 0 0
4099 MISCELLANEOUS 200 0 100 00 54 100 0 0
4142 TEA DANCE COSTS 0 0 0 00 113 0 0 0
4888 O/S STAFF RECHARGE 5,000 4,316 8,768 019,324 2,020 5,572 0 0
4890 O/S O'HEAD RECHARGE 326 337 643 01,773 159 329 0 0
4892 C/S STAFF RCHG 5,339 3,717 5,204 04,608 4,456 5,075 0 0
4893 C/S O'HEAD RCHG 1,410 1,031 1,303 01,304 1,549 1,453 0 0
4899 DEPOT REALLOCATION 711 320 1,323 03,524 478 826 0 0

Overhead Expenditure 99,070 66,182 95,600 0124,877 106,648 102,993 0 0
105 Net Income over Expenditure -67,120 -43,249 -65,650 0-92,113 -77,967 -69,643 0 0

plus Transfer from EMR6000 0 0 0 00 1,940 0 0 0
Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve (67,120) (43,249) (65,650)(92,113) (76,027) (69,643)
TOWER HILL CEMETERY301

1050 RENT RECEIVED 0 0 0 013,260 13,620 0 0 0
1060 INSURANCE RECOVERED 0 0 0 0194 262 0 0 0
1099 MISCELLANEOUS INCOME 0 31 31 00 183 0 0 0
1100 BURIAL FEES 8,850 7,428 10,175 09,283 9,284 9,965 0 0
1101 GRANT OF RIGHTS 1,200 720 1,200 02,828 1,060 1,040 0 0
1102 INTERMENT OF ASHES 13,000 6,880 11,750 012,324 17,596 14,600 0 0
1105 MEMORIAL FEES 6,500 3,543 5,400 05,692 5,771 5,600 0 0
1106 MEMORIAL PLAQUES 500 251 500 0323 594 520 0 0
1108 CHAPEL FEES 450 132 400 0384 508 450 0 0

Total Income 30,500 18,984 29,456 044,288 48,876 32,175 0 0
Continued on next page
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Note: Management accounts - year to 31 December 2025 - Halls, Cemeteries & Allotments Ctte, 16 March 2026
Annual Budget - By Committee (Actual YTD Month 9)

Last Year 2024-25 Current Year 2025-26 Estimate 2026-27
Total Actual YTD Projected CommittedBudget Actual Agreed EMR Carried Forward

4001 SALARIES 15,602 10,512 13,818 014,639 14,621 15,548 0 0
4002 ER'S NIC 1,915 1,280 1,738 01,193 1,306 1,894 0 0
4003 ER'S SUPERANN 3,385 2,281 3,000 03,177 3,173 3,076 0 0
4011 RATES 3,850 3,413 3,792 04,046 3,792 3,936 0 0
4012 WATER RATES 850 356 1,700 0365 1,689 1,800 0 0
4014 ELECTRICITY 900 91 900 01,118 894 900 0 0
4016 CLEANING MATERIALS 30 0 30 030 0 30 0 0
4017 CONTRACT CLEAN/WASTE 1,500 1,250 1,600 01,000 1,325 1,700 0 0
4025 INSURANCE 445 274 274 0435 0 375 0 0
4028 I.T. 0 309 309 00 0 0 0 0
4036 PROPERTY MAINTENANCE 6,000 6,428 7,250 06,000 7,466 7,000 0 0
4038 OTHER MAINTENANCE 0 0 0 00 52 0 0 0
4041 EQUIPMENT HIRE 400 200 400 00 0 400 0 0
4042 EQUIPMENT INC. FURNITURE 100 0 50 0100 178 100 0 0
4059 OTHER PROF FEES 100 0 0 00 0 0 0 0
4064 HEALTH & SAFETY 102 0 100 0100 0 100 0 0
4099 MISCELLANEOUS 200 105 200 00 195 200 0 0
4110 LETTINGS - NO CHARGE/SUBSID'D 200 0 0 0200 0 0 0 0
4350 PLAQUES PURCHASED 605 201 400 0291 326 400 0 0
4355 MEMORIAL MAINTENANCE 2,000 670 1,000 02,500 1,400 1,800 0 0
4888 O/S STAFF RECHARGE 110,000 53,420 83,506 080,770 78,495 122,580 0 0
4890 O/S O'HEAD RECHARGE 7,164 3,385 6,126 010,846 8,710 7,243 0 0
4892 C/S STAFF RCHG 16,017 11,158 15,626 013,823 13,369 15,239 0 0
4893 C/S O'HEAD RCHG 4,230 3,088 3,913 03,911 4,650 4,363 0 0

Continued on next page

P
age 17



Witney Town Council Current Year08/03/2026
13:24

Page 7

Note: Management accounts - year to 31 December 2025 - Halls, Cemeteries & Allotments Ctte, 16 March 2026
Annual Budget - By Committee (Actual YTD Month 9)

Last Year 2024-25 Current Year 2025-26 Estimate 2026-27
Total Actual YTD Projected CommittedBudget Actual Agreed EMR Carried Forward

4899 DEPOT REALLOCATION 15,643 10,481 12,603 013,092 16,714 18,171 0 0
Overhead Expenditure 191,238 108,902 158,335 0157,636 158,356 206,855 0 0

301 Net Income over Expenditure -160,738 -89,918 -128,879 0-113,348 -109,480 -174,680 0 0
plus Transfer from EMR6000 0 0 0 00 1,427 0 0 0

Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve (160,738) (89,918) (128,879)(113,348) (108,053) (174,680)
WINDRUSH CEMETERY302

1100 BURIAL FEES 22,785 16,341 22,785 022,338 19,481 23,651 0 0
1101 GRANT OF RIGHTS 27,633 21,253 30,000 027,091 21,261 28,683 0 0
1102 INTERMENT OF ASHES 5,394 3,253 5,100 05,288 3,642 5,599 0 0
1105 MEMORIAL FEES 7,597 3,609 5,600 07,448 6,028 7,886 0 0
1106 MEMORIAL PLAQUES 0 195 93 00 212 0 0 0

Total Income 63,409 44,650 63,578 062,165 50,624 65,819 0 0
4001 SALARIES 14,932 10,512 13,818 014,639 14,621 15,548 0 0
4002 ER'S NIC 1,217 1,280 1,738 01,193 1,306 1,894 0 0
4003 ER'S SUPERANN 3,241 2,281 3,000 03,177 3,173 3,076 0 0
4011 RATES 8,689 7,186 7,984 08,519 7,984 8,287 0 0
4012 WATER RATES 242 329 340 0237 318 360 0 0
4014 ELECTRICITY 2,750 950 2,000 03,532 2,426 2,100 0 0
4016 CLEANING MATERIALS 31 0 30 030 0 30 0 0
4017 CONTRACT CLEAN/WASTE 793 3,651 2,600 0777 1,157 2,700 0 0
4021 TELEPHONE/FAX 273 0 0 0268 0 0 0 0
4025 INSURANCE 130 138 138 0127 131 175 0 0
4028 I.T. 0 309 309 00 0 0 0 0

Continued on next page
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Note: Management accounts - year to 31 December 2025 - Halls, Cemeteries & Allotments Ctte, 16 March 2026
Annual Budget - By Committee (Actual YTD Month 9)

Last Year 2024-25 Current Year 2025-26 Estimate 2026-27
Total Actual YTD Projected CommittedBudget Actual Agreed EMR Carried Forward

4036 PROPERTY MAINTENANCE 2,040 1,070 1,600 502,000 9,595 2,000 0 0
4037 GROUNDS MAINTENANCE 510 67 510 0500 966 530 0 0
4038 OTHER MAINTENANCE 1,530 444 650 01,500 2,092 1,000 0 0
4042 EQUIPMENT INC. FURNITURE 1,530 600 1,000 01,500 54 1,000 0 0
4043 SMALL TOOLS & EQUIPT 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 0
4059 OTHER PROF FEES 1,020 0 0 01,000 0 1,059 0 0
4064 HEALTH & SAFETY 102 0 0 0100 0 106 0 0
4099 MISCELLANEOUS 0 13 0 00 216 0 0 0
4350 PLAQUES PURCHASED 102 210 225 0100 103 235 0 0
4355 MEMORIAL MAINTENANCE 1,790 17 1,000 02,000 1,085 1,300 0 0
4888 O/S STAFF RECHARGE 110,000 48,615 67,702 0138,044 67,030 122,580 0 0
4890 O/S O'HEAD RECHARGE 7,164 3,465 4,966 016,101 6,583 7,243 0 0
4892 C/S STAFF RCHG 16,017 11,159 15,628 013,823 13,369 15,241 0 0
4893 C/S O'HEAD RCHG 4,230 3,087 3,913 03,911 4,650 4,363 0 0
4899 DEPOT REALLOCATION 15,643 8,646 10,218 023,539 15,125 18,171 0 0

Overhead Expenditure 193,976 104,027 139,369 50236,617 151,984 208,998 0 0
302 Net Income over Expenditure -130,567 -59,377 -75,791 -50-174,452 -101,361 -143,179 0 0

plus Transfer from EMR6000 0 0 0 00 6,215 0 0 0
Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve (130,567) (59,377) (75,791)(174,452) (95,146) (143,179)
CLOSED CH'YARDS ST MARYS/HOLY303

4036 PROPERTY MAINTENANCE 11,000 448 5,500 016,000 34,588 10,000 0 0
4040 ARBORICULTURE 1,000 0 500 01,000 1,000 1,000 0 0
4059 OTHER PROF FEES 1,000 0 500 01,000 0 1,000 0 0
4888 O/S STAFF RECHARGE 0 6,182 7,995 00 4,668 9,801 0 0

Continued on next page
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Note: Management accounts - year to 31 December 2025 - Halls, Cemeteries & Allotments Ctte, 16 March 2026
Annual Budget - By Committee (Actual YTD Month 9)

Last Year 2024-25 Current Year 2025-26 Estimate 2026-27
Total Actual YTD Projected CommittedBudget Actual Agreed EMR Carried Forward

4890 O/S O'HEAD RECHARGE 0 413 586 00 971 579 0 0
4899 DEPOT REALLOCATION 0 1,094 1,207 00 579 1,453 0 0

Overhead Expenditure 13,000 8,138 16,288 018,000 41,805 23,833 0 0
plus Transfer from EMR6000 0 0 0 00 31,060 0 0 0

Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve (13,000) (8,138) (16,288)(18,000) (10,745) (23,833)
ALLOTMENTS305

4013 RENT PAID 125 0 125 0125 -125 125 0 0
4036 PROPERTY MAINTENANCE 1,600 0 800 0500 1,866 1,600 0 0
4037 GROUNDS MAINTENANCE 500 240 500 0500 0 500 0 0
4038 OTHER MAINTENANCE 0 2,529 2,500 8710 0 0 0 0
4040 ARBORICULTURE 0 0 0 00 900 0 0 0
4495 TFR FROM EARMARKED R 0 -500 -500 00 0 0 0 0
4888 O/S STAFF RECHARGE 5,500 5,328 10,335 01,168 10,528 6,129 0 0
4890 O/S O'HEAD RECHARGE 358 351 758 0107 832 362 0 0
4892 C/S STAFF RCHG 4,004 2,789 3,904 03,456 3,347 3,807 0 0
4893 C/S O'HEAD RCHG 1,058 772 978 0978 1,163 1,090 0 0
4899 DEPOT REALLOCATION 782 951 1,560 0213 2,119 909 0 0

Overhead Expenditure 13,927 12,460 20,960 8717,047 20,630 14,522 0 0
Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve (13,927) (12,460) (20,960)(7,047) (20,630) (14,522)

Expenditure
Halls, Cemeteries & Allotments - Income

Net Income over Expenditure

394,928
910,693

-515,765

317,424
618,195

-300,771

418,213
867,561

-449,348

0
921

-921

370,812
927,230

-556,418

382,482
892,027

-509,546

453,228
1,028,300
-575,072

0
0
0

0
0
0

Continued on next page
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Note: Management accounts - year to 31 December 2025 - Halls, Cemeteries & Allotments Ctte, 16 March 2026
Annual Budget - By Committee (Actual YTD Month 9)

Last Year 2024-25 Current Year 2025-26 Estimate 2026-27
Total Actual YTD Projected CommittedBudget Actual Agreed EMR Carried Forward

plus Transfer from EMR 0 0 0 00 40,642 0 0 0
Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve (515,765) (300,771) (449,348)(556,418) (468,904) (575,072)

Expenditure
Total Budget Income

Net Income over Expenditure

394,928
910,693

-515,765

317,424
618,195

-300,771

418,213
867,561

-449,348

0
921

-921

370,812
927,230

-556,418

382,482
892,027

-509,546

453,228
1,028,300
-575,072

0
0
0

0
0
0

plus Transfer from EMR 0 0 0 00 40,642 0 0 0
Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve (515,765) (300,771) (449,348)(556,418) (468,904) (575,072)
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